= Haenill »

e - | RO C
| m Ex 11244 Pyites Way » Gold River, CA 95470

ENVIROTECH , INC. Phg?nﬁ",(i}srlafﬁk()l’;yg. Fux?](x}BSLQB]?° Toll Free 1.800.242,5249

P

April 14, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Workplan for Monitoring Well Installation Addendum
Bemnard’s Gas
1051 Airway Blvd
Livermore, California
Apex Project No. NWP01.001

Dear Mr. Wickham,

Apex Envirotech, Inc. (Apex) has been authorized by New West Stations (New West) to provide
this workplan addendum to the Workplan for Monitoring Well Installation and Letter Response,
dated October 7, 2005, for the revision of proposed monitoring well installation locations at the
subject site (Figure 1) and to address items requested in a Alameda County Environmental
Health (ACEH) letter dated November 18, 2005 (Appendix A). The site is located along the
eastern side of Airway Boulevard, in Livermore, California and is an active retail fuel station and
mini market that retails all three grades of unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel (Figure 2).

This report is based, in part, on information obtained from New West and Grayland
Environmental (Grayland) and is subject to modification as newly acquired information may
warrant.

BACKGROUND 5

June 2001 - Six fuel dispensers and associated product lines were removed by Walton
Engineering, Inc. of West Sacramento, California. Soil samples were collected beneath of the
former dispensers and product lines. Laboratory results indicated detectable concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHA), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) compounds.

January 18, 2002 — Grayland Environmental submitted the Site Contamination Work Plan to
evaluate the spatial extent of soil contamination beneath the site and to determine if groundwater
had been impacted by residual hydrocarbons.
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June 12, 2002 — Apex supervised the installation of four soil boring at the subject site. Soil
results showed contamination from 3 to 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) and no contamination
at 24 feet bgs. Groundwater results showed detections of MTBE only in low to moderate
concentrations. Results were documented in the report, Soil Boring and Groundwater Sample
Collection Results Report, dated August 6, 2002.

August 30, 2002 - The ACEH issued a letter requesting a site conceptual model (SCM) for the
site. .

December 19, 2002 — Apex submitted a Site Conceptual Model. Although no recommendations
were made in the SCM, no response was made by the ACEH.

March through June 2005 - Apex made several attempts to contact ACEH to respond to the
SCM but no response was made.

June 14, 2005 — The ACEH issued a letter requesting a workplan to vertically and horizontally
define the plume and address technical comments. Apex submiited Workplan for Monitoring
Well Installation and Letter Response, dated October 7, 2005.

November 18, 2005-The ACEH issued a letter requesting additional information about past
investigations at the site and a revision of well placement (Appendix A).

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Apex attempted to obtain information regarding the extent of excavated soil removed, the
volume of soil removed, and the disposal facility during the June 2001 dispenser and product line
removal. Apex could not obtain information to this request.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION ADDENDUM

Apex proposes modifying the proposed shallow groundwater monitoring wells and one deep
monitoring well to the locations as requested by the AECH and shown on Figure 3. The AECH
requested one additional shallow well to be located next to the deep well. Depth to groundwater
is approximately 27 feet-bgs. The proposed wells will be installed utilizing a hollow stem auger
drill rig and completed as 2-inch diameter monitoring wells using Schedule 40 PVC and screened
with 0.020-inch slotted screen, Shallow zone wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-3s,
MW-6, and MW-7 will be completed to 35-feet bgs and screened from 20 to 35 feet bgs. The
location of off site wells MW-1 and MW-4 is proposed in the center divide non-traffic area of
Airway Boulevard as shown on Figure 3. Well MW-5d will be installed as a deep well to an
unknown depth to be determined in the field, pending subsurface conditions. Well MW-5d will
utilize a 5-foot screened interval and the bentonite seal will be placed between the first and
second zone as to prevent cross contamination. Subsurface conditions will be determined by
continuously coring the bore hole from 35-feet until a viable second aquifer zone is determined.
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All wells annular space will be backfilled with #3 Monterey sand pack from total depth to 2-feet
above the screened interval, followed by 2-feet of hydrated bentonite and Portland cement to the
surface. The well casings will be protected with locking expansion caps and traffic-rated vault
boxes. Offsite wells MW-1 and MW-4 will require an encroachment permit which will be
obtained from public works.

Monitoring well installation permits and encroachment permits will be obtained prior to the well
installations. A California-licensed dnilling contractor will perform the monitoring well
installations. All workwill be conducted in accordance with the Apex standard operating
procedures (SOP) included in Appendix B. Underground Services Alert will be contacted at
least 48-hours before drilling to locate underground utilities in the vicinity and adjacent public
right-of-ways. As a further precaution, the first five feet of each boring will be hand-augured to
avoid striking underground utilities.

Soil Sampling

Soils will be continuously sampled for logging purposes and the sample collected at the 24-foot
interval and at obvious lithologic changes above first groundwater will be submitted for chemical
analysis. All soil samples will be screened in the field with the use of a photo ionization detector
(PID). Soil samples will be analyzed for the following analysis:

| Analysis | Abbreviation | Designation | USEPA Method No.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons TPHg Gas/Dissel
as Gasoline "
Range 8015 Modified
Total Petroleum. Hydrocarbons TPHd Hydrocarbons
as Diesel
?_erI\zene Aromatic
ouene BTEX Volatile
Ethylbenzene Organics
Xylenes {Total) .
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol TBA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether MTRE 8260B
Di-isopropyl Ether DIPE Fuel
Ethyi Tertiary Butyl Ether . ETBE Oxygenates
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether TAME
Ethanol
1.2-Dichloroethane 1,2-DCA Lead
Ethylene Dibromide EDB Scavengers

Historical soil and groundwater analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, respectively.
All drill cuttings will be temporarily stored on and under visqueen, pending receipt of the
analytical results. A stockpile sample will also be collected for disposal purposes and analyzed
for total lead by EPA Method 6010 in addition to the above constituents.
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Groundwater Sampling

The proposed groundwater monitoring wells will be developed according to the Apex SOP
included in Appendix B. The top of casing elevation will be surveyed and referenced to mean
sea level.

All groundwater samples will be submitted under chain-of-custody documentation to a
state-certified laboratory for analysis as listed above. Once the laboratory analytical data from
the groundwater sampling have been received, a results report will be prepared.

Site Specific Health and Safety Plan

A site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) will be prepared and will be on site during all
field activities. All on-site work will be conducted according to the HASP. The HASP will
contain information on the propertics of the hazardous materials known to be on the site. This
information is equivalent to that contained within Material Safety Data Sheets.

Well Survey

Apex contacted the Zone 7 Water Agency and included in Appendix C is the results of the well
search with wells located within 2,000-feet of the site. Identified are three monitoring wells
associated with the golf course southwest of the site.

Electronic Submittal of Reports

Reports after July 1, 2005 have been uploaded into the Geotracker database.

SCHEDULE

Upon approval of this workplan addendum by the ACEH, well installation permitting with the
ACEH and an encroachment permit with the City of Livermore will be obtained for the

installation of the proposed monitoring wells. Once the permits are approved, drilling activities
will be scheduled.
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REPORT DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report was submitted to:

Regulatory Agency: Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califorma 94502-6700
(510) 567-6791

Responsible Party: ~ Mr. Gil Moore
New West Stations.

REMARKS/SIGNATURES

The information contained within this report reflects our professional opinions and was
developed in accordance with currently available information, and accepted hydrogeologic and
engineering practices.

The work described above was performed under the direct supervision of the professional
geologists, registered with the State of California, whose signatures appear below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you geologic, engineering and environmental
consulting services, and trust this report meets your needs. If you have any questions or
comments, please call us at (916) 851-0174.

Sincerely,

APEX ENVIROTECH INC.

Jennifer Worsley
Project Manager

¢ - oy
] !"‘;“ ol _,.,-!'n_
“xr.‘i.r‘da.‘ ; %
L) P | SECURNAS

Michael S. Sgourakis, R.G. *‘
Senior Geologist S g
CRG No. 7194 AR s X
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
New West Petroleum
1051 Airway Blvd
Livermore, California

Sample Date Sample TPH as TPH as Benzene | Tolueng Ethyl Taotal EPA Method 8260 Total Lead
1D - Depth Gasoline Diesel benzene | Xylenes DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA
(featbgs) | (mgikg) | {ma/kg) | (motkg) | (mgikg) | (mo/kg) | {malkg) | (ua/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg) | {ug/kg) {mgtkg)
S-3-FD1 6/19/2001 3 760 830 0.13 <0.10 39 28 e e 5,600 -
5-4.FD2 6/15/2001 4 BOO 6,800 <0.25 <0.25 29 4.0 — - 1,800 -
8-3-FD3 6/19/2001 3 28 - <(.050 0.36 0.24 27 - 870 - --
5-3-FD4 6/19/2001 3 35 B 0.0061 <0.0050 0.032 0.1 - - - B10 - -
S-1-FD5 6/19/2001 1 2,800 - 0.58 29 32 1890 - - 3,600 — -
8-2-FD6 6/18/2001 2 28 - <0.010 <0.010 0.11 0.021 - D.066 — -
S5-4-PL1 6/198/2001 4 <5.0 10 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.10 — -—- 7,500 -— ---
5-3-PL.2 6/19/2001 3 29 — <0,0050 0.052 0.036 0.40 —- — 2,700 -—
8-3-PL3 6/19/2001 3 <1.0 — <0.0050 0.016 0.014 0.10 - -— a2 -— —
S-5-PL4 B/19/2001 5° <140 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.00450 <0.0050 <0.0030 -~ - 7.6 - ---
S-5-PL5 6/19/2001 5 270 9,500 <0.25 0.31 0.80 41 —_ - <250 — -
S5-4-PLE 6/19/2001 4 <1.0 — <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 0.024 - — 140 — -—
5-3-PL7 6/19/2001 k} 1,100 - <0.10 <0.10 7.8 44 -- —— 1,400 —— -—-
S-3-PLB 6/19/2001 3 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — 17 — -
S5-3-PLS 6/19/2001 3 <1.0 .- <0.0050 <0.0050 <D.0050 D.0083 -=- - 390 - —
GP-1 8/12/2002 24 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 ==
GP-2 6/12/2002 24 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 ==
GP-3 6/12/2002 24 <1.0 <10 <0.005 <0.005 0,005 <0.01 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <30 -
GP-4 6/1272002 24 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 -
NOTES:
TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons TAME - Tertiary Amy! Methyl Ether
DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether TBA - Tertiary Butyl Alcohal
ETBE - Ethyi Tertiary Butyl Ether ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether - - Not Analyzed

APEX ENVIRGTECH INC.
SITE CONGEPTUAL MODEL
Page 1 of 1 NWPC1.001



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

New Waest Petroleum

1051 Airway Bivd

Livermore, California

Sample Date TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total “EPA Method 8260
iD Gasoline Diesel ' benzena | Xylenes DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2 DCA
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/l) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ugiL} {ugiL) {ug/L} {ug/L) {ugil} (ugiL})
GP-1 6/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 110 <5.0 <50 <5.0
GP-2 6/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 100 <5.0 <50 <5.0
GP-3 6/12/2002 <50 NEL <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 2B0 B.5 <50 <5.0
GP-4 6/122002 <50 NA <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 4.3 <20 <30 <2.0
NOTES:
TPH - Toial Petroleum Hydrocarbons TAME - Terliary Amyl Methyt Ether

DIPE - DiHsopropyl ether
ETBE - Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

TBA - Tertiary Butyl Alcahol
1,2 DCA 1,2 -Dichlorogthane
ug/l. - micrograms per kilagram

Page 1 of 1

APEX ENVIROTECH INGC.
SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

NWF01.001
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ALAMEDA COUNTY W
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROV 2.5 2605

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510} 567-6700
November 18, 2005 e FAX (510) 337-3335

Mr. Gil Moore A
New West Stations, Inc.

1831 16" Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

——
L)

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002440, Bernard's .Gas, 1051 Airway Blvd., Livermore, CA -
Work Flan Approval

Dear Mr. Moore:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Workplan for Monitoring Well Instaliation and
Letter Response,” dated October 7, 2005 and prepared on your behalf by Apex Envirotech, Inc.

The work plan proposes the instaliation of six shallow and one deep monitoring well to investigate
the extent of contamination at the site,

This site is located within the Livermore-Amador Basin where groundwater is extracted for
drinking water use. Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) was detected in 14 of the 15 soil samples
collected during fuel line and dispenser renovation in 2001 at concentrations up to 7,500
micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg). MTBE was also detected in each of the four grab groundwater
samples collected at the site in 2002 at concentrations up to 280 micrograms per liter.

Based on our review of the case file and work ptan, we request some revisions to the work plan,
which are described in the technical comments below. Therefore, we request that you address

the technical comments below and submit a revised work plan or work plan addendum to ACEH
by January 10, 2008, .

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Dispenser and Product Line Removal. ACEH case files contain only the document
entitled, “Fuel Dispenser and Line Removal Report,” dated August 21, 2001 that describes
the dispenser and product line renovation that took place in 2001. The “Fuel Dispenser and
Line Removai Report,” presents analytical results for soil samples collected beneath the fuel
dispensers and product lines and provides field observations of contamination chserved at
various locations beneath the dispensers and lines. However, the report does not describe
the extent of soil excavation during or following the renovation or the disposition of excavated
soils. Please submit a description or map to show the extent of excavation of contaminated
soil during or subsequent to the 2001 dispenser and line rermoval and provide documentation
to show the volume of sail removed and the facitity where the soil was disposed off-site. IN
particular, please describe whether the observed contamination beneath the lines and

dispensers was excavated. Please present this information in the revised Work Plan
requested below.
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2. Lateral.and Vertical Extent of Soil Contamination. As discussed in our June 14, 2005
correspondence, the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination has not been defined at
the site. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline {TPHg) were detected in soil samples
collected beneath the product lines and dispensers at concentrations up-to 2,800 milligrams
per kilogram (mgfkg). TPH as diesel was detected in the soit samples at concentrations up
to 9,500 mg/kg and MTBE was detected at concentrations up to 7,500 pg/kg. The “Fuel
Dispenser and Line Removal Report,” does not describe overexcavation of these
contaminated soil or confirmation sampling to delineate the extent of contaminated soil. The
current work plan proposes six soil monitoring wells around the perimeter of the site or off-
site and one monitoring well approximately 15 to 20 feet east of the nearest product line.

. Four previous borings at the site (GP-1 through (5P-4) were located approximately 10 to 15
feet from the nearest dispensers and product lines but included only one soil sample. In
addition, no logs are available for two of the four borings (GP-3 and GP-4) to describe
encountered conditions. The lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the source
area are to be defined or interim soil remediation is to be conducted. Please describe the

approach that will be implemented for the source area in the revised Work Plan requested
below,

3. Proposed Well Locations. On the attached figure, please see the suggested revisions to
the proposed monitoring well locations. ACEH also requests that an additional shailow
monitoring well be installed adjacent to the proposed deep monitaring well, MW-5,

4. Soil Samples. The Work Plan proposes to collect soil samples at five-foot intervals for
logging purposes. ACEH requests that soils be continuously sampled for logging purposes.
ACEH concurs with the submittal of the sample collected at the 24-foot depth interval and at
obvious lithologic changes for chemical analyses. In addition, the soil samples are to be
screened in the field to select samples for chemical analyses. Soil samples are to be
submitted for analyses for all depth intervals where staining, odar, or elevated PID readings
are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of
several feet, a sufficient number of soil samples from this interval should be submitted for
laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval.
Please include these plans inn the revised work-plan requested below.

5. Laboratory Analyses. ACEH concurs with the proposed analyses for soil and groundwater
sampies but requests that ethanol also be included as an analyte. Please include this
maodification in the revised work plan requested below. '

6. Detailed Well Survey. Please review the results of the well survey previously completed for
the site (“Sensitive Survey Resulis and Site Conceptual Model,” dated December 19, 2002),
which indicates that no wells are located within ¥ mile of the site. A cursory review of the
map entitled “Groundwater Program Wells,” which is included as Attachment 2, shows wells
in close proximity to the site. We recommend that you obtain well information from the Zone
7 Water Agency in addition to information you may have previously reviewed from the State
of California Department of Water Resources. Please present the revised well survey results -
in the revised work plan requested below.

7. Geotracker EDF Submittals. A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website- indicate that electronic copies of analytical




Mr. Gil Mcore
MNovember 18, 2005
Page 3

data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 27291,
beginning Septernber 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples,
submitted in a report lo a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater
samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker
website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCRB's
. Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform
the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by
January 10, 2006.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

* January 10, 2006 — Revised Work Plan or Work Plan Addendum

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. . ‘

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

AGEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public infarmation . requests, regulatory- review, and
compliancefenforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker {in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for mare information on these
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).




Mr. Gil Moore
November 18, 2005
Page 4

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submifted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

LY

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and fechnical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to _
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirermnent,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring.your case to the Fegional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerfy Wickam
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Attachment 1: Revised Figure 2 ~ Site Plan Map
Attachment 2: Groundwater Program Wellg, Figure 4-11, Zone 7 Water Agency

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions

cc:  Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

. Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Jennifer Worsley\/
Apex Enviratech, Inc.

11244 Pyrites Way
Gold River, CA 95670

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {L.OP and SLIC)
Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of reports in
electronic form. This e-government initiative is aimed at making our programs more effective and efficient. The electonic

copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be relied upon for alf public information
requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

» Entire report including cover letter must be submitted as a single portable document format (PDF] with no
password protection.. (If you cannot submit in PDF format, please check with us to see if wa can accommadate
your report format).

* Itis preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (E.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned. ‘ - '

* Signature pages and perjury statements should be included and must have either original or electronic
signature. Altematively; the paper copy of the signature page and perjury statement can be mailed separately,

+ Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the

- document wili be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.

Documents with password protection will not be accepted. If you canriot comply with this you may continue
to submit paper documents. ‘

* Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.
* Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:
RO#_ Report Name_Year-Month-Date
(e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

- Additional Recommendations

* A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel
format. These are for use by assigned Caseworker only,

Submission Instructions
1. Obtain User Name and Password:

* Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.

a) Send an e-mail to dehloptexic@acgov.org
or

b) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke, ,

* Inthe subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your

request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available In
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

* Note: Both the User Name and Password are Case Sensitive.

"2, Upioad Files to tha fip Site .

a) Using Intemet "Explo:'er ('E4+) or equivalent browser, go to fip:/faleoftpt acg v.org
b) Click on File, then on Login As, :

€) Enter your User Name and Password.
Note: Both are Case Sensitive. o .
d} Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both *My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from
“My Computer” to the ftp window.

3. Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send email to dehiogtoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail : .
* Your Caseworkers e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last

name at acgov.org -
(e.g., ﬁrstname.lastname@acgov.org)

€) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.

‘ (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upioad) '

Rev. 07/05/05
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APEX STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES




APEX ENVIROTECH, INC,
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
Monitaring Wells

S0P - 1
SQOIlL BORING SAMPLING

Ouring ddiling, sail samples far chemical analysis ara collected
in thin-valled brass tubes, of varying diameiars and lengths
{2.9.. 4 or G inches lang by 2 inches autside diametar). Three
ar four of the selected tubes, plus a spacer tube, are set in an
18-inch long splé-barrel sampler of the aparapriate inside-
diameter,

Whare passible, the splt-barrel sampler is driven s entire
langth either hydraulically or using a 14G-pound drog hammer,
Tha sampter is extracted fram the harehala and the brass
tubres, containing the sail samples, ars removed. Upon remaval
fram tha samgler, the selected brass tubes are etther
immadiately trimmied and capped with aluminum fail or ~Teflan”
sheets and plasiic caps or tha samples arz extruded fram the
tubes and sealed within ather appropriate, cleaned sampla
containers, The samples ara then hermetically sealed, [abeled,
and refrigerated far delivery, under sirict chain-al-custady, Lo
tha anaiytical labaratary. Thesa procedures minimiza the
pctential fer cross-cantaminalion and salatifizatian of vatatite
arganic compsunds (VQC) prior to chemizal analysis.

Qne soil sampta collacted at each sampling interval is analyzed
inthe fleld using either a portadle photeianization datectar
{FID}, Narne fenization detectar, organic vagor analyzer,
catalytic gas detector, ar an exglasimeter, Tha purpese of this
field anaiysis is ta qualtatively determine tha presence ar
absenca af hydracarbans, and tha samgles ta ba analyzed at
the labaratary. Tha soil sample is sealed in e2her 4 brass tube,
glass jar, ar plastic bag ta allaw far some valatiiztian af VOG.
The P10 is then used ta measure tha concentrations of
Rydracarbans within tha containers's headspace. Tha datais
fecarded on beth field nates and the baring lags at tha depth
carespandiag tq the sampling peint.

Orher sqil samples are callected to decument the sail andfar
siratigraphic profile beneath the project sie, and estimata the,
relative permeability of the subsurface matedals, All drilfing
and samgling equipment are either staam cleaned ar washed In
salution and daubly rinsed in deianized vater priar ta use at
each site and between borehales to minimize the petential far
cross-centaminatian,

Inthe event the soil samples cannat be submited to the
analytical labaratory an the same day they ara callected (a.q.,
due to weakends ar halidays), the samgles ara tempararily
stared until tha first appartunity far submatal ether anlcelna
cagler, such as when in the field, ar in a refrigeratar at Apex's
affice.

S0P -3
SOIL clLassIFlcaATIaON

Sail samples ara classified accarding ta tha Unified Sail
Classification Systam. Represartztive partians af tha samples
may be submited, undar strict chair-al-custoedy, ta an
analytical labacatary lar furthar axamination and verification of
tha In-fleld classification and analysis of scil mechanical and/ar
petraphysical praparties. Tha sail bypes are indicetad an logs
of ether axcavations ar barings tegether with depths
carrespanding Lo the samaling pairts and her pertinerd,
infarmatian,

SOP -4
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-
OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Sample identification and chain-a!custady pracadures ensura
sampla intagrity as veell as documant sample possession fram
the time af callecticn ta utimate dispasal. Each sample
cantainer submittad for analysis is labeled ta identify the jab
number, date, time af sample callection, a sample number
unique ta the sample, any In-feld measuremants made,
sampling methodalegy, name(s) of en-site persannel, and any
atier perlinent Reld abservations alsa recarded an tha field
axcavation ar baring lag.

Chain-of-custady ferms are used la recard possessian af tha
sample fram time of callection ta arival at the labaratary,
During shipment, tha persan with custady af the samples will
relinquish them ta the next parsan by signing the chain-al-
custedy form{s) and ncting the date and tims. Tha samgple-
cantral afficer at the laboratary will varity sampla integrity,
carrect presenvatian, confirm collection inthe proper
containes(s), and ensure adequate valuma lor analysis.

I these canditians are met, tha samgles will be assigned
unique labaratary log numbers for identification thraughout
analysis and reparting. The lag numbers will ba recarded an
the chain-o/<custady farms and in the legalty-required lag hoak
maintained in the tabaratory. The sample descriptian, data
received, clieal's name, and any cther relevant informatian will
alsa be recarded,

S0P -5
LAHORATORY ANALYTICAL QuUALITY
ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

In addition ta rautine instrument calibratian, replicates, spikes,
blanks, spiked blanks, and cartified reference matarials are
rawtinely analyzed al methad-speciiic frequencies ta monitor
precision and hias. Additional comganents of tha labaratory
Quality Assurance/Quaity Cantral pragram include:

1. Padicipalion in state and federal lanaratary
accrediation/certification programs;

2 Paricipation in both U.S, EPA Perarmance
Evaluation studies (WS and WP studies) and Inter-
labaratary pedarmance evaluation pragrams:

3, Standacd aparating precadures deserhing reutine
and pericdic instrument maintenance;

4. "Out-al-Cantroi/Cerrective Actian documentatisn
precedures; and, "

5 Mutti-levet raview af raw data and client regants.

SOP -8

HOLL OW-STEM AUGER MONITORING
WELL INSTALLATION AND
DEVELOPMENT

Barehales {ar menRaring walls aca drifled using a truck-
maurted, hollewstem augar drill g, The barehala diameter
will ba 3 minimum af 4 inches lasger than the owtsida dameter
al tha casing whan installing well screan. The hellow-stam
augsr pravidas minimal intarruption of drilling whila parmiting




sail samaling at desired intervals, Sail samples are callected
by either hammering (vath a 140-paund drop hammer) or
hydraulically pushing a conventional sqlit-bamrel sampler
cantaining pra-cleaned 2-inch-diameter brass tubes. A
qealagist or engineer fram Apex Envirctech, [ne., continuously
lags each barehale during drilling and canstantly checks drill
cutings for indications of beth the first recognizabie
accurrence af graundveater and valatile hydracarbans using
ether a partable phetaianization detectar, Rama fonizatian
detectar, ar an expiasimeter. Tha sampler is Ansed between
samales and either steam cleansd o washed vith all cther
drilling equipment hetwean narings te minimize tha petential for
crass<antaminatian,

Manitaring 'wells arz cased with threaded, factary-perfarated

and blank Schedula 40 FVC, The perforated intenval consists -

af slctted casing, genarally with 0.020-inch wida by 1.5-inch
lang slets, with 42 slats per faot. A PVG cap may be securad
ta the boltam af the casing vith stainless stael screws: na
salvents of cements are used. Centering devices may be
fastened ta the casing ta ensurs even distribution of fiter
matedal and grawt within tha asrehate anaulus. Tha wall
casing is thoraughly vashed and/ar steam cleanad, or may be
purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to instaliation,

Altes selting the casing inside the hallow-stem auger, sand or
gravel fiter material is poured inte tha annular spaca ta fill from
boring botiam ta generally 1 fact abave the perfarated intenval.
A 1-1o 2-faat thick bentanite pivg is set abo this fitter material
ta prevent graut fram infitrating the fiter pack. Ether neat
cement, cantaining ahawt 5 percent bentanite, ar sand-cement
grout is then tramimied inta the 2nnular space fram the top af
the bentonita plug ta near surface. A tratiic-rated vault fs
instafied arqund each vrelthead for wells lacated in packdng lats
or drivevways, while stasl "Staveqipes” ace usualiy set aver
wellheads In landscaped areas,

Alerinstallation, tha veells are tharoughly developed to remave
residual dnilling materials fram the vellbare, and ta imprave vell
perlormance by remaving fine materal fram the fitar pack that
may pass into the viell. Well development techniques usad
may include pumping, surging, bailing, swabbing, Jetting,
Rushing. and air-liting. All develapment water is callected
either in drums ar tanks far temgarary stacage, and progerly
disposed of depending an labaratary analitical resutts, Ta
minicize the patential for crass-camamination hebween wells,
all develapment equipment is e2her steam cleaned ar prapely
vrashed priar ta use. Fallaving develapment, the well is
allowed ta stand undisturbed far a minimum af 24 haurs befare
its first sampling.

SQP -7
SROQUNDWATER PURGING AND
SAMPLING

Pricr ta water sampling, each wall is purged by avacuating a
minicnum of thra e wetted weil-casing volurnes af graundvatar,
When required, purging will cartinus uatit eiher the discharge
watar tamparatura, canductivity. ar pH stabiliza, a maxdmurm af
ten wetted-casing volumes af graundwater haya been
recavared, ar tha wall is bailed dry. When pyactical, the
graundwater sampla should be collected when tha water layel
Inthe well recavars ta 2 least 80 percart af ts satic lavel.

Tha sampling equipment cansists of either a "T aflan” bailer,
PVC bailer, or stainless steel bladdar pump with a "Teflan™
bladder. If the sampiing systam is dedicated to tha woll, then
the bailer [s usually "Tadon,* but the bladder pump [s PVC with
2 palyrrapylena bladdar. In general and dapanding on tha
intended labaratary analysis, 40-milliiter glass, valatila arganic

SOP - Maenkaring Wells

analysis (VOA) vials, with "Teflan® septa, a.re used as sampla

© cantainers.

The graundwater sample is decantsd inta each VOA vial in
such a manner thal thera s na meniscus al the tap af the vial,
A cap is quickly secured to tha tap of the vial. Tha vial is then
inverted and gently tapped ta se= if ai hubbles ace prasant. [f
fane are present, tha vial is labeled and refrigerated far
delivery, under strict chain-al-cusiedy, ta the analytical
laboratary. Label infarmation shauld include a unique sample
identificatian aumber, job identificatian number, date, tima, type
of anaiysis requested, and the samgler's name,

Far qualty cartral purpases, a duglicate vater sampgle is
callected trem each well. This samglz may alse be analyzed or
PLt on hald at the labaratary. \When required, a trip blank,
prepared at tha labaratary, is placed in tha transport caaler, It
is fabeled similar o the vl samples, remains in the coaler
during transpert, and is analyzed by the laberatary aleng with
tha graundwater samgles. In addiion, 2 field blank may be
prepared in tha field when samgling equipment is nat
dedicated. Tha field blank is preparzd after a pump aor bailer
has been either steam cleaned ar praperly vashed, priorta use
in tha next well, and is analyzed along with the ether samples,
Tha field blank analysis demansitates the efectiveness of the
in-field cleaning pracedures te prevemt cross-camamination,

Ta minimize the patential for cross-cantamination between
wells, all well development and vater sampling equipment ot
dedicated ta a well {5 either steam cleaned ar praperly washed
between use. Asa secandary pracatianary rmeasura, wells
are samaled in arder of Jeast ta highest concentrations 3s
established by available pravious analytical data.

Ia the avent the water samples cannct be submitted ta the
analtical labaratary an tha sama day they ara callected (o.q.,
due ta weekends ar halidays), the samples are temporarily
stared urtil tha first oppatundy for submittal either on water ice
in a coaler, such as whan in the field, ar in refrigerator at
Apex's affice,

SOoP .12 .
MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING
WATER LEVEL METER OR INTERFACE
PROBE -+

Field equipmart used for liquid-level gauging typically includes
the measuring instrument (water-lavel meter o interface prabe)
and praduct bailer(s), Tha Seld kt alsa includes cleaning
supplies {buckets, salution, spray bottles, and deionized water)
ta be used in cleaning the equipment between walls.

Priar to measurement, tha instrument tip is lowered into the vweil
until t tauches bettam. Using the previusly established tap-al-
casing or tap-of-bax (i.e., wellhead vau) peirt, the prabe card
(ar halyard) is marked and a measuring tape (graduated In
hundrecths of a foat) is used ta determina tha distanca
betveen the prabe end and the marking on the card. This
measuremert |s than recarded an tha liquid-lavel data sheet as
the "Mezsured Total Degth® of the well,

Whan necessary in using the Imterfaca praba ta measura iguid
lavels, the praba s first aelectricalfy graunded ta ether the metal
stave pipe of ancther metal abject nearhy, Whan na graund is
available, repreduciols maasuremerts can e attained by
clipping tha ground laad ta tha handla of tha imtarfaca prote
casa,




The prebe tip is then lowered inta tha well and submergad in
tha graundvatar, An oscillating (beeping) tona indicatas tha

" prabais Inwater, The prota is slewdy raised untll ether the
ascillating tana ceases ar becames a steadylane, In ather
case, this Is the depth-da-vater (OTW} indication and the DTW
measurement [s madae accordingly. Tha steady tone indicates
flaating liquid hydrecarbans (FLH). In this case, tha prabals
slawdy raised until the steady tane ceases, This Is tha depth-to-
praduct (OTP) Indication and tha DTP measurement Is mada
accardingly. ‘

The process of lawering and raising the prabe must he
repeated several times ta ensure accurate measurements. The
OTW and OTP measurements are recarded cn tha liquid-lavel
data sheel, When FLH are indicated by tha prabe's respanse,
a praduct haiter is lowered pagtially through the FLH-water
Imerface ta canfirm tha FLH on the water surface and as
lurther Indication aof the FLH thickness, particulardy in cases
whera the FLH layer is quite thin, This measurament Is
recarded an tha data sheet as "FLH thickness.™

In arder ta avaid crass-contamination af wells during the liquid-
level measurement process, wells are measured In the arder of
“clean” to “dirty” {where such infammation is availabla), In
addttian, all measurement equipmant is cleaned with salution
and tharaughly rinsed with daionized water befora usa, between
measurements in respective v.ells, and at the campletion of the
day's use,

SAQP - Manitaring Wells
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL SEARCH
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6 12
- 20 \ , . - :
6 8 \\ CL, fight brown cloy some sill, maist, very stiff, some white
6 100 N mottling.
6 20 \,\\4
l 6 11 \\\\\ CL, as above.
& 11
5 15\\,_ \R b
—30 67 I ). G CL, light brown clay some silt, moist, very stiff,
B 114 SP, greyish—brown ‘medium “and fine sand’ some clay.
B 19|
3-4’;:'
6 11 LT ML, light*brewn clayey silt some fine sand, moist, very stiff.
g 16 \ grodi,ncl inta yer . , . v ; %
g 18 \ { L,&Ijlg t brown clay some silt, maist, very stiff, truce white V,,
motting. /
— —40 65 8 \\ 4 CL, light brown clay with silt, meist, very stiff, trace white //%
6 9 | mottlifg. /
5 13NN %/’4
6 g \\\ \ CL, clay us above. %
6 12 \ ;
6 17 \\ é
b P
>0 6 10 i ML, light brown cloyey silt with fine sand, moist, very stiff. /é
B 16
6 22
B 6 7 ML, h'%ht brown silt with clay trace fine and medium sand, wet,
6 10 very stiff.
{ 612
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Permit Date' G7/15/03

Site Ja: 35-1E_02403

Permil Ne. 23087

Lacation:

Comtraclor WOODWARD CRILLING

Flavation: 0.00'

Consulling Firm

Batum:

Legged By:Jden Delmini

Dalels): 07/48/03 - 07/16/03

Certified By: Colleen Winay

Conductor Casing:

type. dio; 0.00In fm: 0.00" to: 0 00
Purpoge:
R giank Caszing:
Olliing Hethad: HOLLOW STEM type: PVC dio: 2.0 fm: -0.5' for 55.00
Remarls: Narthern moat weil in Goif Courss Transect Screens:
part of SMP monitoring well program, iype; Slotiad gize: 0.010indie; 2.00in fmz 55.00° far £5.20°
Annuler Fill:
type: Grout fenz 0.50° tor 5100
" tyoe: Bentonite fmz 51.00° to: 53 00"
type: No. 2/12 clean sand fm; 530" lor 85 007
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] = 3 = | = =
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6 19 ML, light brown gl with soms sand
- _
f 13 8 17 . | CL fight drown clay trace fine sand some silt, wet, hard, soms
|5 21 = — = white ‘mottling.
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